## ORDINANCE NO. 75

## WATER MAIN EXTENSION TAP FEE

WHEREAS, Lakeside Water District, located in Jackson and Williamson Counties, Illinois, is a duly organized water district pursuant to the statutes of the State of Illinois, and is authorized to enact ordinances, and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Lakeside Water District has determined it is in the best interest of the District to establish a fee to extend any water main, and,

WHEREAS, it was determined by the Board of Trustees at its meeting held on the 9th day of March, 2021 that any person or entity extending a water main with a line other than a standard residential line, shall pay to the Water District the minimum sum of \$5,000.00 as a tap fee, and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees determined that the flat fee of \$5,000.00 will be limited to an extension that would require the relocation of an existing hydrant or placement of one new hydrant, and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees determined that an additional \$2,500.00 tap fee will be charged for every Illinois Environmental Protection Agency required hydrant, and,

WHEREAS, this tap fee is in addition to any permit fees or requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency and any other applicable governmental entities.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE LAKESIDE WATER DISTRICT, THE FOLLOWING ORDINANCE CONCERNING THIS MATTER.

## "Water Main Extension Tap Fee"

A flat tap fee of \$5,000.00 will be limited to a water main extension that would require the relocation of an existing hydrant or placement of one new hydrant.

An additional \$2,500.00 tap fee will be charged for every Illinois Environmental Protection Agency required hydrant.

This tap fee is in addition to any permit fees or requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency and any other applicable governmental entities.

Any extension must be designed and constructed in accordance with IEPA rules and regulations and the District's engineer.

The effective date of this Ordinance shall be the date of its enactment by the Lakeside Water District Board.

Passed, approved and adopted by the Board of Trustees of the Lakeside Water District, Jackson and Williamson Counties, Illinois, this 9<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2021.

/s/ Lester James\_

Lester James, Chairman Lakeside Water District

/s/ Michael R. Twomey

Michael R. Twomey, Secretary Lakeside Water District